ORDINANCE No. 184832

* Authorize Intergovernmental Agreement with the Parkrose School District related to sport field improvements. (Ordinance)

The City of Portland ordains:

Section 1. The Council finds:

- 1. The City and the School District are authorized to enter into intergovernmental agreements with other local governments.
- 2. The City and the School District recognize that providing access to suitable sports fields for East Portland residents is a valuable component of overall neighborhood livability.
- 3. The Coalition for a Livable Future's Regional Equity Atlas finds that the Parkrose neighborhood includes above average numbers of people living in poverty and people of color, with inequitable parkland access.
- 4. Soccer is a sport that is widely loved and played across cultures and has the ability to bring together families of different races, cultures and ethnicities.
- 5. The Youth Bill of Rights, accepted by the Portland City Council in Resolution No. 36432 on August 16, 2006, states that extra-curricular activities and facilities to support those activities, including athletics, should be made available to all students. Children and youth should have access to athletics and other activities regardless of their family's inability to pay, to promote health and wellness for youth.
- 6. It is in the mutual interest of the School District and the City to partner in improving soccer facilities open to the public at Parkrose High School.
- 7. The City Council appropriated funds for this purpose in the Fiscal Year 2011-12 Special Appropriation Approved Budget.
- 8. The Intergovernmental Agreement between the City and the Parkrose School District is attached as Exhibit A.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council directs:

- a. The Commissioner of Public Works is authorized to enter into an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Parkrose School District, as outlined in a form substantially in accordance with the agreement attached as Exhibit A, at a cost not to exceed \$100,000.
- b. The Mayor and the Auditor are hereby authorized to draw and deliver payment chargeable to the Fiscal Year 2011-12 Special Appropriation Budget.

Section 2. The Council declares that an emergency exists because any delay in providing funds to the Parkrose School District would be harmful to the public interest; therefore, this ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage.

Passed by the Council:

AUG 24 2011

Commissioner Nick Fish Prepared by: Jim Blackwood

Date Prepared: August 11, 2011

LaVonne Griffin-Valade

Auditor of the City of Portland

By

Deputy

184832

Agenda No.
ORDINANCE NO.

Title

* Authorize Intergovernmental Agreement with the Parkrose School District related to sport field improvements. (Ordinance)

INTRODUCED BY Commissioner/Auditor: Commissioner Nick Fish	CLERK USE: DATE FILED AUG 1 9 2011	4	
COMMISSIONER APPROVAL Mayor—Finance and Administration - Adams	LaVonne Griffin-Valade Auditor of the City of Portland		
Position 1/Utilities - Frit	By:		
Position 3/Affairs - Saltzman	Deputy		
Position 4/Safety - Leonard	ACTION TAKEN:		
BUREAU APPROVAL Bureau: Bureau Head:		¥	
Prepared by: Jim Blackwood Date Prepared: August 11, 2011			v 1
Financial Impact Statement Completed Amends Budget Not Required	a		
Portland Policy Document If "Yes" requires City Policy paragraph stated in document. Yes No			
Council Meeting Date August 24, 2011			,
City Attorney Approval			(8)

AGENDA			
TIME CERTAIN Start time:			
Total amount of time needed:(for presentation, testimony and discussion)			
<u>CONSENT</u> ⊠			
REGULAR Total amount of time needed: (for presentation, testimony and discussion)			

FOUR-FIFTHS AGENDA	COMMISSIONERS VOTED AS FOLLOWS:		
		YEAS	NAYS
1. Fritz	1. Fritz		
2. Fish	2. Fish		
3. Saltzman	3. Saltzman		
4. Leonard	4. Leonard		
Adams	Adams .		